
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

FairPlus! Reports 
 

 

June, 2006 

 



 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 2 

Table of Contents 
Call Sheets/Back Tags .................................................................................................... 4 

Back Tags.................................................................................................................... 4 

Call Sheets .................................................................................................................. 5 

Zero Entry Call Sheet............................................................................................... 7 

Back Tag Lists ............................................................................................................. 8 

Division or Class Back Tag List................................................................................ 8 

Exhibitor Back Tag List ............................................................................................ 8 

Sequential Back Tag List ......................................................................................... 9 

Exhibitors/Items............................................................................................................. 10 

Address List ............................................................................................................... 10 

Counts by 4-H Club ................................................................................................... 10 

Exhibitor List .............................................................................................................. 12 

Item and Exhibitor Counts ......................................................................................... 13 

Class Item and Exhibitor Counts ............................................................................ 13 

Department Item and Exhibitor Counts...................................................................... 14 

Division Item and Exhibitor Counts ........................................................................ 14 

Fair Item and Exhibitor Counts............................................................................... 15 

Item Tags................................................................................................................... 15 

County Item Tags................................................................................................... 15 

Sample Item Tags .................................................................................................. 16 

Mailing Labels............................................................................................................ 16 

Fair Data/Premiums ...................................................................................................... 17 

Fair Book Data........................................................................................................... 17 

Premium Table Error Report...................................................................................... 19 

Financial........................................................................................................................ 20 

Account Summary ..................................................................................................... 20 

Cash Payout Sheet.................................................................................................... 21 

Check Listing by Check Number ............................................................................... 21 

Check Listing by Exhibitor Name............................................................................... 22 



Table of Contents 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 3 

Club Payout Report ................................................................................................... 22 

Department Payout Report ........................................................................................ 23 

Final Balance Due Report.......................................................................................... 24 

Sign Out Sheet by Club ............................................................................................. 24 

Sign Out Sheet by Name ........................................................................................... 25 

Voided Check Report................................................................................................. 25 

Livestock Processing..................................................................................................... 26 

Livestock Call Sheet .................................................................................................. 26 

Livestock Exhibitors’ List............................................................................................ 27 

Rate of Gain Contest ................................................................................................. 28 

Show Catalog ............................................................................................................ 30 

Posting/Sweepstakes .................................................................................................... 31 

Placing Targets.......................................................................................................... 31 

Sweepstakes ............................................................................................................. 33 

4-H and Open Class Sweepstakes ........................................................................ 33 

FFA Sweepstakes .................................................................................................. 33 

Unposted Class Report.............................................................................................. 34 

Results .......................................................................................................................... 35 

Media Reports ........................................................................................................... 35 

Premiums Earned Report .......................................................................................... 36 

Ribbon Count by All Classes ..................................................................................... 37 

Ribbon Count by Department .................................................................................... 38 

Ribbon Count Summary ............................................................................................ 38 

State Fair Registration................................................................................................... 39 

Modified Codes List ................................................................................................... 39 

State Fair Item Tags .................................................................................................. 39 

State Fair Item Report ............................................................................................... 40 

State Fair Registration Form...................................................................................... 41 

Figures Index ................................................................................................................ 42 

Report Index.................................................................................................................. 44 

 



 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 4 

Call Sheets/Back Tags 

Back Tags 
•  Go to > Call Sheets> Back Tags > Back Tags > Print Back Tags 

 

Figure 1.  Back Tags 



Call Sheets/Back Tags 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 5 

Call Sheets 
•  Go to > Call Sheets/Back Tags > Print Judges Call Sheets 

 

Figure 2.  Call Sheet Page 1 



Call Sheets/Back Tags 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 6 

 

Figure 3.  Call Sheet Page 2 



Call Sheets/Back Tags 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 7 

Zero Entry Call Sheet 

 

Figure 4.  Zero Entry Call Sheet 



Call Sheets/Back Tags 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 8 

Back Tag Lists 

Division or Class Back Tag List 

•  Go to > Call Sheets/Back Tags > Back Tags > Print Back Tag List by Classes 

 

Figure 5.  Division or Class Back Tag List 

Exhibitor Back Tag List 

•  Go to > Call Sheets/Back Tags > Back Tags > Print Back Tag List for All 

Exhibitors 

 

Figure 6.  Exhibitor Back Tag List 



Call Sheets/Back Tags 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 9 

Sequential Back Tag List 

•  Go to > Call Sheets/Back Tags > Back Tags > Sequential Back Tag Assignment 

by Classes 

•  Make back tag selections and click the Assign Back Tags/Print Report button. 

 

Figure 7.  Sequential Back Tag List 

 



 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 10 

Exhibitors/Items 

Address List 
•  Go to > Exhibitors/Items > Exhibitor Lists > Address List by Department 

 

Figure 8.  Exhibitors' Address List 

Counts by 4-H Club 
•  Go to > Exhibitors/Items > Item Utilities > Counts by 4-H Club 

 

Figure 9.  Counts by 4-H Club - Fair Level 



Exhibitors/Items 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 11 

 

Figure 10.  Counts by 4-H Club - Classes Option 



Exhibitors/Items 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 12 

Exhibitor List 
•  Go to > Exhibitors/Items > Exhibitors Lists > By Exhibitor Type 

 

Figure 11.  Exhibitor List - Normal 

 

 

Figure 12.  Exhibitor List - Individual 



Exhibitors/Items 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 13 

Item and Exhibitor Counts 

Class Item and Exhibitor Counts 

•  Go to > Exhibitors/Items > Item Utilities > Class-Item/Exib Counts 

 

Figure 13.  Item & Exhibitor Counts by Class 



Exhibitors/Items 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 14 

Department Item and Exhibitor Counts 
•  Go to > Exhibitors/Items > Item Utilities > Department-Item/Exib Counts 

 

Figure 14.  Item & Exhibitor Counts by Department 

Division Item and Exhibitor Counts 

•  Go to > Exhibitors/Items > Item Utilities > Division-Item/Exib Counts 

 

Figure 15.  Item & Exhibitor Counts by Division 



Exhibitors/Items 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 15 

Fair Item and Exhibitor Counts 

•  Go to > Exhibitors/Items > Item Utilities > Fair-Item/Exib Counts 

 

Figure 16.  Item & Exhibitor Counts by Fair 

Item Tags 

County Item Tags 

•  Go to > Exhibitors/Items > Item Tags > Tag Printing 

 

Figure 17.  Item Tag – County 



Exhibitors/Items 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 16 

Sample Item Tags 

•  Go to > Exhibitors/Items > Item Tags > Print Form 

 

Figure 18.  Items Tags - Sample 

Mailing Labels 
•  Go to > Exhibitors/Items > Exhibitor Lists > Mailing Labels 

 

Figure 19.  Mailing Labels 

 



 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 17 

Fair Data/Premiums 

Fair Book Data 
•  Go to > Fair Data/Premiums > Prt Fr Data. 

 

Figure 20.  Fair Book Data - Methods & Premiums 



Fair Data/Premiums 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 18 

 

Figure 21.  Fair Book Data by Department 



Fair Data/Premiums 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 19 

Premium Table Error Report 
•  Go to > Fair Data/Premiums > Premiums > Enter/Correct > Print Premium Table 

Error Report. 

 

Figure 22.  Premium Table Error Report 



 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 20 

Financial 

Account Summary 
•  Go to > Financial > Reports > Account Summaries 

 

Figure 23.  Account Summary 



Financial 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 21 

Cash Payout Sheet 
•  Go to > Financial > Cash Operations > Payout Sheet 

 

Figure 24.  Cash Payout Sheet 

Check Listing by Check Number 
•  Go to > Financial > Reports > Check Reports > Check Listing by Number 

 

Figure 25.  Check Listing by Check Number 



Financial 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 22 

Check Listing by Exhibitor Name 
•  Go to > Financial > Reports > Check Reports > Check Listing by Exhibitor 

 

Figure 26.  Check Listing by Exhibitor Name 

Club Payout Report 
•  Go to > Financial > Reports > Club Reports 

 

Figure 27.  Club Payout Report 



Financial 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 23 

Department Payout Report 
•  Go to > Financial > Reports > Department Reports 

 

Figure 28.  Department Payout Report 



Financial 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 24 

Final Balance Due Report 
•  Go to > Financial > Reports > Final Balance Due Report 

 

Figure 29.  Final Balance Due Report 

Sign Out Sheet by Club 
•  Go to > Financial > Reports > Check Reports > Sign Out Sheet by Club 

 

Figure 30.  Sign Out Sheet by Club 



Financial 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 25 

Sign Out Sheet by Name 
•  Go to > Financial > Reports > Check Reports > Sign Out Sheet by Name 

 

Figure 31.  Sign Out Sheet by Name 

Voided Check Report 
•  Go to > Financial > Reports > Check Reports > Voided Checks 

 

Figure 32.  Voided Check Report 

 



 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 26 

Livestock Processing 

Livestock Call Sheet 
•  Go to > Livestock Processing > Enter Measurement Data 

•  Select class 

•  Print Call Sheet (A) or Print Call Sheet (D) 

 

Figure 33.  Livestock Call Sheet 



Livestock Processing 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 27 

Livestock Exhibitors’ List 
•  Go to > Livestock Processing > Exhibitors’ List 

 

Figure 34.  Livestock Exhibitors' List 



Livestock Processing 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 28 

Rate of Gain Contest 
•  Go to > Livestock Processing > Rate of Gain > Reports 

•  Print the report after rate of gain information is entered. 

 

Figure 35.  Rate of Gain Report - Separate 



Livestock Processing 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 29 

 

Figure 36.  Rate of Gain Report - Combined 



Livestock Processing 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 30 

Show Catalog 
•  Go to > Livestock Processing > Show Catalogs 

 

Figure 37.  Show Catalog 



 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 31 

Posting/Sweepstakes 

Placing Targets 
•  Go to > Posting/Sweepstakes > Scanner 

 

Figure 38.  Scanner Posting, Page 1 



Posting/Sweepstakes 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 32 

 

Figure 39.  Scanner Posting, Page 2 



Posting/Sweepstakes 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 33 

Sweepstakes 

4-H and Open Class Sweepstakes 

•  Go to > Posting/Sweepstakes > Sweepstakes 

•  Select 4-H or Open Class 

 

Figure 40.  Sweepstakes Report, 4-H & Open Class 

FFA Sweepstakes 

•  Go to > Posting/Sweepstakes > Sweepstakes > FFA 

 

Figure 41.  Sweepstakes Report, FFA Chapter 

 

 

Figure 42.  Sweepstakes Report, FFA Exhibitor 



Posting/Sweepstakes 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 34 

Unposted Class Report 
•  Go to > Posting/Sweepstakes > Posting Reports > Unposted Class Report 

 

Figure 43.  Unposted Class Report 



 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 35 

Results 

Media Reports 
•  Go to > Results > Media Reports > Complete Fair Report 

•  Go to > Results > Media Reports > User Definable Report 

 

Figure 44.  Media Report 



Results 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 36 

Premiums Earned Report 
•  Go to > Results > Premiums Earned Report 

 

Figure 45.  Premiums Earned Report, Normal 

 

 

Figure 46.  Premiums Earned Report, Detailed 



Results 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 37 

Ribbon Count by All Classes 
•  Go to > Results > Ribbon Counts > All Class Report 

 

Figure 47.  Ribbon Count by All Classes 



Results 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 38 

Ribbon Count by Department 
•  Go to > Results > Ribbon Counts > Selected Department Report 

 

Figure 48.  Ribbon Count by Department 

Ribbon Count Summary 
•  Go to > Results > Ribbon Counts > Ribbon Count Summary 

 

Figure 49.  Ribbon Count Summary 



 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 39 

State Fair Registration 

Modified Codes List 
•  Go to > To State Fair/Registration-Items > Process State Fair Items > Modify 

Codes > Print Modified Codes 

 

Figure 50.  Modified Codes List 

State Fair Item Tags 
•  Go to > To State Fair/Registration-Items > Process State Fair Items > Print State 

Fair Item Tags 

 

Figure 51.  Item Tags, State Fair 



State Fair Registration 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 40 

State Fair Item Report 
•  Go to > To State Fair/Registration-Items > Process State Fair Items > Print 

Report 

 

Figure 52.  State Fair Item Report 



State Fair Registration 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 41 

State Fair Registration Form 
•  Go to > to State Fair/Registration-Items > Registration Forms 

 

Figure 53.  State Fair Registration Form 



 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 42 

Figures Index 
Figure 1.  Back Tags ....................................................................................................... 4 

Figure 2.  Call Sheet Page 1 ........................................................................................... 5 

Figure 3.  Call Sheet Page 2 ........................................................................................... 6 

Figure 4.  Zero Entry Call Sheet...................................................................................... 7 

Figure 6.  Division or Class Back Tag List....................................................................... 8 

Figure 5.  Exhibitor Back Tag List ................................................................................... 8 

Figure 7.  Sequential Back Tag List ................................................................................ 9 

Figure 8.  Exhibitors' Address List ................................................................................. 10 

Figure 9.  Counts by 4-H Club - Fair Level .................................................................... 10 

Figure 10.  Counts by 4-H Club - Classes Option ......................................................... 11 

Figure 11.  Exhibitor List - Normal ................................................................................. 12 

Figure 12.  Exhibitor List - Individual ............................................................................. 12 

Figure 13.  Item & Exhibitor Counts by Class................................................................ 13 

Figure 14.  Item & Exhibitor Counts by Department ...................................................... 14 

Figure 15.  Item & Exhibitor Counts by Division ............................................................ 14 

Figure 16.  Item & Exhibitor Counts by Fair................................................................... 15 

Figure 17.  Item Tag – County....................................................................................... 15 

Figure 19.  Items Tags - Sample ................................................................................... 16 

Figure 18.  Mailing Labels ............................................................................................. 16 

Figure 20.  Fair Book Data - Methods & Premiums....................................................... 17 

Figure 21.  Fair Book Data by Department.................................................................... 18 

Figure 22.  Premium Table Error Report ....................................................................... 19 

Figure 23.  Account Summary....................................................................................... 20 

Figure 24.  Cash Payout Sheet ..................................................................................... 21 

Figure 25.  Check Listing by Check Number ................................................................. 21 

Figure 26.  Check Listing by Exhibitor Name ................................................................ 22 

Figure 27.  Club Payout Report..................................................................................... 22 

Figure 28.  Department Payout Report.......................................................................... 23 

Figure 29.  Final Balance Due Report ........................................................................... 24 



 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 43 

Figure 30.  Sign Out Sheet by Club............................................................................... 24 

Figure 31.  Sign Out Sheet by Name............................................................................. 25 

Figure 32.  Voided Check Report .................................................................................. 25 

Figure 33.  Livestock Call Sheet.................................................................................... 26 

Figure 34.  Livestock Exhibitors' List ............................................................................. 27 

Figure 35.  Rate of Gain Report - Separate................................................................... 28 

Figure 36.  Rate of Gain Report - Combined................................................................. 29 

Figure 37.  Show Catalog.............................................................................................. 30 

Figure 38.  Scanner Posting, Page 1 ............................................................................ 31 

Figure 39.  Scanner Posting, Page 2 ............................................................................ 32 

Figure 40.  Sweepstakes Report, 4-H & Open Class .................................................... 33 

Figure 41.  Sweepstakes Report, FFA Chapter............................................................. 33 

Figure 42.  Sweepstakes Report, FFA Exhibitor ........................................................... 33 

Figure 43.  Unposted Class Report ............................................................................... 34 

Figure 44.  Media Report............................................................................................... 35 

Figure 45.  Premiums Earned Report, Normal .............................................................. 36 

Figure 46.  Premiums Earned Report, Detailed............................................................. 36 

Figure 47.  Ribbon Count by All Classes....................................................................... 37 

Figure 48.  Ribbon Count by Department...................................................................... 38 

Figure 49.  Ribbon Count Summary.............................................................................. 38 

Figure 50.  Modified Codes List..................................................................................... 39 

Figure 51.  Item Tags, State Fair................................................................................... 39 

Figure 52.  State Fair Item Report ................................................................................. 40 

Figure 53.  State Fair Registration Form ....................................................................... 41 

 



 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 44 

Report Index 

4 

4-H and Open Class Sweepstakes, 34 

A 

Account Summary, 21 

Address List, 10 

B 

Back Tags, 4 

C 

Call Sheets, 5 

Cash Payout Sheet, 22 

Check Listing by Check Number, 22 

Check Listing by Exhibitor Name, 23 

Class Item and Exhibitor Counts, 13 

Club Payout Report, 23 

Counts by 4-H Club, 10 

D 

Department Item and Exhibitor Counts, 14 

Department Payout Report, 24 

Division Item and Exhibitor Counts, 14 

Division or Class Back Tag List, 8 

E 

Exhibitor Back Tag List, 8 

Exhibitor List, 12 

F 

Fair Book Data, 18 

Fair Item and Exhibitor Counts, 15 

FFA Sweepstakes, 34 

Final Balance Due Report, 25 



 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 45 

I 

Item and Exhibitor Counts, 13 

Item Tags, 15 

L 

Livestock Call Sheet, 27 

Livestock Exhibitors’ List, 28 

M 

Mailing Labels, 16 

Media Reports, 36 

Modified Codes List, 40 

P 

Placing Targets, 32 

Premium Table Error Report, 20 

Premiums Earned Report, 37 

R 

Rate of Gain Contest, 29 

Ribbon Count by All Classes, 38 

Ribbon Count by Department, 39 

Ribbon Count Summary, 39 

S 

Sample Item Tags, 16 

Sequential Back Tag List, 9 

Show Catalog, 31 

Sign Out Sheet by Club, 25 

Sign Out Sheet by Name, 26 

State Fair Item Report, 41 

State Fair Item Tags, 40 

State Fair Registration Form, 42 

U 

Unposted Class Report, 35 



 

Ed.  June 2006  Page 46 

V 

Voided Check Report, 26 

 

 


